



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**WPS No. 5832 of 2024**

VINOD KUMAR DUBEY **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH AND OTHERS

### Order Sheet

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
|-------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>09-06-2025</b> | <p>Mr. Sudhir Verma, Advocate for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Suyash Dhar, Deputy Govt. Advocate for the State/respondents No.1, 2 and 3.</p> <p>Mr. Praveen Das, Advocate for respondent No.4.</p> <p>Learned counsel for respondent No.4 would submit that they have made communication with the State Govt. and still pursuing their request for grant of funds to pay the leave encashment dues to the petitioner, but till date they have no any grant from the State Govt. and respondent No.4 is still trying to collect the fund to pay the petitioner towards leave encashment amount. He would pray for some more time to seek further instruction and to pursue their efforts to pay the amount to the petitioner.</p> <p>On the request made by learned counsel for respondent No.4, list this case after four weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-<br/><b>(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)</b><br/><b>Judge</b></p> |
|-------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|