

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 5832 of 2024****VINOD KUMAR DUBEY *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

12/08/2025	Mr. Sudhir Verma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Suyashdhar Badgaiya, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 to 3. Mr. Praveen Das, learned counsel for the Respondent No. 4. None for Respondent No. 5. Learned counsel for the Respondent No. 4 would submit that, though, on 09.06.2025, he sought time to seek further instruction with respect to their efforts to obtain funds from the State Government, but the State Government, vide its order dated 01.02.2024, refused to grant sanction to the Respondent No. 4 for payment of arrears and other dues of the employees and therefore, some time may be granted to Respondent No. 4 to make

payment with respect to the dues.

At this juncture, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit the petitioner was retired in the year 2022 and till date leave encasement has not been paid and therefore, further time was granted to the Respondent No. 4 to make payment in earlier. He would further submit that the State Government has already refused to grant sanction on 01.02.2025 itself yet learned counsel for the Respondent No. 4 sought time on 09.06.2025 to made their efforts to get sanctions, however, he would not shown any efforts made after 09.06.2025 to get the sanction from the State Government. Therefore, it is only to delayed the payment of the petitioner, time was sought by him.

Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the parties, considering the statement made by learned counsel for the Respondent No. 4, 04 weeks' further time is granted to the Respondent No. 4 to make payment of the petitioner with respect to leave encasement.

List this case in week commencing 15/09/2025.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge