



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 5832 of 2024

VINOD KUMAR DUBEY **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

28/02/2026	Mr. Sudhir Verma, Counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Praveen Das, Counsel for respondent no. 4. Mr. Khulesh Sahu, P.L. for State/respondent no. 5. Learned counsel for respondent no. 4 would submit that as of now petitioner has been paid about Rs. 1,65,000/- out of the dues towards leave encashment. He submits that as per his instructions petitioner will be paid Rs. 10,000/- today and for further balance amount, petitioner will be paid the fixed amount every month. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that he appreciates the efforts made by learned counsel for respondent no. 4, however, he submits that as petitioner is a retired employee aged about 66 years and at the fag end of the life, a retired employee needs amount in lump-sum, so that he can discharge his obligations and duties being the parents or to make further arrangements for his secured retired life.

alfiza	Learned counsel for respondent no. 4 would submit that he will again make an effort so that balance amount can be paid in four-five installments. At this stage, learned counsel for petitioner submits that if the petitioner gets the balance amount in equal four monthly installments it will serve his purpose. Considering the submission made by learned counsel for petitioner as also the respondent no. 4, learned counsel or respondent no. 4 is directed to make payment of balance amount of leave encashment due to petitioner in <u>four equal monthly installments</u>. List this case in week commencing 13th April, 2026. sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge
--------	--